Haringey Council

NOTICE OF MEETING

Licensing Sub-Committee B

TUESDAY, 6TH JANUARY, 2009 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD
GREEN, N22 8LE.

MEMBERS: Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
2. URGENT BUSINESS

The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late
items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will
be dealt with at item 8 below).

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and
nature of that interest at he commencement of that consideration, or when the interest
becomes apparent.

A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the
member’s judgement of the public interest and if this interest affects their financial
position or the financial position of a person or body as described in paragraph 8 of
the Code of Conduct and/or if it relates to the determining of any approval, consent,
licence, permission or registration in relation to them or any person or body described
in paragraph 8 of the Code of Conduct.



4. MINUTES (PAGES 1 -14)

To approve the unrestricted minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Sub
Committee B held on 13 March 2007, and the Special Licensing Sub Committee
meetings held on 13 September 2007 and 2 April 2008.

Note from the Head of Local Democracy and Member Services

The minutes of the Special Licensing Sub Committee B held on 12 May 2008 have
necessity been approved by the Sub Committee Members, as they were required for
Legal proceedings. The Sub Committee is invited to endorse the approval of these

signed minutes.

5.  SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE (PAGES 15 - 16)

The Chair will explain the procedure that the Committee will follow for the hearing
considered under the Gambling Act 2005 or the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the

procedure is attached.

6. DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5DG

(CROUCH END WARD) (PAGES 17 - 54)

To consider an application for the supply of alcohol.

7. MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1AS (HARRINGAY

WARD) (PAGES 55 - 92)

To consider an application for the Provision of Late Night Refreshment.

8. NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS

To consider any new items admitted under item 2 above.

Yuniea Semambo

Head of Member Services
5" Floor

River Park House

225 High Road

Wood Green

London N22 8HQ

Helen Jones

Principal Support Officer (Council)
Tel: 020-8489 2615

Fax: 020-8489 2660

Email: helen.jones@haringey.gov.uk

Monday, 22 December 2008



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007

Councillors Lister, Peacock and Demirci

Apologies Councillor Mughal
MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCBO1.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies received from Councillor Mughal, who was substituted by
Councillor Demirci.

LSCB02.| URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

LSCB03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

Councillor Peacock, Chair, informed the Sub-Committee that she had sat
on the previous sub-committee that heard an application from the Polish
Food and Wine, ltem 6 on the Agenda.

LSCB04. SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

Done.

LSCBO05.| MINUTES:

The sub-committee agreed to the signing off two sets of minutes before
the Licensing Sub-Committee B — 19 September 2006 and 3 October
2006 - subject to the agreement of the Licensing Committee members
who sat on those hearings but were not present at this meeting.

LSCB06. POLISH FOOD AND WINE, 78A TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD N17
(SEVEN SISTERS WARD):
RESOLVED

The Committee decided to grant the application subject to the following
conditions:

(i) The mandatory statutory conditions under section 19 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule.

(iiiy ~ That two CCTV cameras be positioned to cover the premise’s
exterior to the satisfaction of the licensing service in respect of
the positioning of these. This was in order to prevent public
nuisance, and promote public safety.




Page 2

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
TUESDAY, 13 MARCH 2007

(iv)  That the licence holder cooperates to install a metal gate to
the allyway adjacent to 1 Wargrave Avenue, in order to
prevent public nuisance.

(V) That alcohol shall only be sold to individuals able to produce
valid proof of age by means of a:

Passport

European Union Photo Driving Licence
Proof of Age Standard Card

Home Office Citizen Card.

(vi)  That prominent, clear and legible notices — in English and
Polish — be displayed at all exits requesting the public to
respect the needs of local residents and to leave the premises
and the area quietly.

LSCBO07.| KITAP EVI, 410 HIGH ROAD N17 (BRUCE GROVE WARD):

This item was withdrawn from the Agenda because the applicant had
dealt with the representations made.

LSCBO08.| ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS:

None.

Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committ B

Date:




Page 3

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
THURSDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2007

Councillors Lister, Peacock (Chair) and Reid

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCBO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

LSCB02.| DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS
None.

LSCB03.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE:

Noted.

LSCB04.| ROSE SUPERMARKET, 342 LORDSHIP LANE N17 — NEW
APPLICATION FOR A PREMISE LICENSE TO ALLOW THE SALE OF
ALCOHOL (NOEL PARK WARD)

Having considered the written objection in the physical absense of the
objector, it was
RESOLVED
That the appliaction be granted as asked, subject to the following
conditions:
(i) The Mandatory Statutory condition under section 21 of the Act.
(ii) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the
Operating Schedule.
LSCBO05.| SOMERFIELD - TOTTENHAM LANE, HORNSEY N8 - NEW

APPLICATION FOR SALE OF ALCOHOL AND LATE NIGHT
REFRESHMENT (CROUCH END WARD)

This Item was withdrawn as it was dealt with under Officer delegated
authority.

Councillor SHEILA PEACOCK
Chair, Licensing Sub-Committee B 2007/8

Date:




Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 5

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2008

Councillors Lister, Peacock (Chair) and Reid

Also Present: Councillor Patel

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY
LSCBO01.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

LSCBO02.

URGENT BUSINESS

None received.

LSCBO03.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

LSCBO04.

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCBO05.

MEZZ0O, 64 GRAND PARADE N4 (HARRINGAY WARD)

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett, advised the Committee that this
application was for a new licence to allow the Sale of Alcohol, provision
for Late Night Refreshment and provision of Regulated Entertainment.
Ms Barrett, in presenting the report, gave an outline of points 1, 2, 5.0 —
5.6. At point 6.0 of the report Ms Barrett stated there were no
representations from the responsible authorities, however there were
representations at point 7.0 from interested parties. She further advised
that the premises benefited from a previous licence and that this would
be surrendered upon the grant of the current licence as the layout had
changed. The applicant had not clarified whether he was in receipt of a
personal license. In response the applicant’s representative stated that
the applicant was in the process of obtaining a personal licence.

A representative from the Ladder Community Safety Partnership
addressed the Committee and stated that the location of the premises
site was in a core area of Green Lanes. Green Lanes was a commercial
thoroughfare and that people lived above the shops in flats and the
ladder roads. The area was heavily residential with a large number of
families whom we
[...]
ting area. The current
licence had no fixed seating area therefore the new application set out
clearly the seating area which would be permanent and not an open
space within the premises.

The applicant’s representative stated that the current premises licence
allowed permitted hours until 2:00am. The petition did not object to the
terminal hours but referred to the grant of live music and dancing. There
would be not licensable activities after midnight only take away food.
The Committee had not heard any specific evidence against the
premises and it was not anticipated that there would be issues regarding
noise nuisance. There were no representations from the responsible
authorities and the licensing objectives would be met. Interested parties
were already aware of the review mechanism therefore, the request was
to grant the licence.

The Committee queried the use of the conservatory and whether
licensable activities would take place in that part of the premises. The
applicant’s representative responded that no licensable activities would
take place in the Conservatory and that it would be closed off at
23:00hrs, prior to this time it would only be used as a smoking area. On
the basis of considering the interested parties representations the
applicant’s representative stated they had considered, taken account
and amend their application. The Committee further enquired how late




Page 7

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2008

live music would be provided and whether this would take place in the
conservatory area. In response the Committee was informed that the
applicant was agreeable to a condition that no noise would be audible to
the nearest residential properties and would end at midnight furthermore,
it was reiterated that no licensable activities would take place in the
conservatory area and no persons would be permitted outside for non
licensable activities as the conservatory would be closed at 23:00hrs.

In summary the objectors stated that their concerns had been met and a
satisfactory compromise reached.

The applicant’s representative concluded by stating that the premises
were well managed and they could achieve all of the licensable
objectives. The application had been amended to take account of
interested parties concerns and the application now reflected a
reasonable way forward for all parties. The Committee was asked to
grant the application as amended.

RESOLVED

That the application be granted by the Committee, subject to the
following conditions:

1. That the mandatory statutory condition under Section 19 of the Act
be adhered to.

2. That the Licensee complies with the provisions of the operating
schedule.

3. That alcohol shall only be sold to a young adult able to produce valid
proof of age by means of a:

Passport

Photo driving license

Proof of age standard card, or
Home Office citizen card.

4. The provision of performances of dance and or facilities for dance are
to be excluded from the License.

5. No amplified music at any time or live music after midnight.

6. Live music is to be restricted to no more than two artists performing
at any one time and the performance of music shall be located in the
front part of the premises not beyond the stairs to the mezzanine
floor.

7. In relation to the conservatory at the rear of the premises this shall
not be used at any time other than as a smoking area (if permitted by
the anti-smoking legislation). The door to the area shall be closed at
23:00hrs with no customers permitted to enter/exit except as required
as an emergency exit.

8. No table and chairs shall be provided in the conservatory area.

LSCBO06.

GRILL KEBAB HOUSE, 270 MUSWELL HIILL N10 (MUSWELL HILL
WARD)
This item was deferred to the next meeting.




Page 8

MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
WEDNESDAY, 2 APRIL 2008

The meeting concluded at 9:25pm

Clir Sheila Peacock
Chair




Page 9
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008

Councillors *Peacock (Chair), Lister and *Reid

* Members present

MINUTE ACTION
NO. SUBJECT/DECISION BY

LSCBO1.| APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Clir Lister for whom Clir
Dodds was substituting.

LSCBO02.| URGENT BUSINESS

There were no items of urgent business.

LSCBO03.| DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None received.

LSCB04.| SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE

Noted.

LSCBO0S.| OLD ALE EMPORIUM PUBLIC HOUSE , 405 GREEN LANES N4
(HARRINGAY WARD)

The Special Licensing Sub Committee (the Committee) was asked to
consider an application to allow regulated entertainment, the provision of
late night refreshment and supply of alcohol, to open and to serve
alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major televised international
sporting event and thirty minutes after the end of this event, removal of
the restrictions on hours for licensable activities for Good Friday and
Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week these respective days
fall on the hours for the day apply.

The Licensing Officer, Ms Barrett presented the report and outlined
points 6, 6.1 and 7. In point 6.1 of the report the Licensing Officer stated
that the Metropolitan Police representations had partially been agreed, in
terms of the wording in relation to non standard timings to now read “to
open and serve alcohol thirty minutes before the start of any major
televised international sporting event and thirty minutes after the
conclusion of the event following consultation with the local Chief of
Police”. There was a further outstanding matter in relation to the
absence of any licensing conditions offered by the applicant. The
applicant’s representative had tabled a document outlining the conditions
they had proposed in line with the licensing objectives. The licensing
Officer further informed the Committee that representations had been
received from the Noise Team and interested parties and there were
residents in attendance at the meeting.




Page 10
MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008

The Committee questioned the Licensing Officer on whether any of the
licensable activities applied for were outside of the premises and in
response was advised there would be no out of doors activities.

The Noise officer addressed the Committee and advised of the following
representations:

e The operating schedule did not address airborne noise.
» Noise generated by patrons in and outside of the premises.
e The premises should close no later than 1:30hrs.

¢ That regulated entertainment ceases at 1:00hrs

The Committee queried whether there had been noise complaints or
problems in the past and was informed, in response that there had been
no complaints for these premises, however these were standard
comments for all applications.

An objector addressed the Committee regarding the main concerns for
residents and it was noted that there had been a change in the nature of
the pub, which had become a destination for late night noise and
nuisance. Other concerns raised were:

The use of the outside area

Tables and chairs along the pavement

Lateness of the operating hours

The fact that the area was a heavily residential area with 2/3

storey flats.

e Frequent experience of people urinating in the front gardens of
residential properties opposite the pub.

e Representations had been received from Ward Clir Alexander and
the Chair of governors of South Haringey School.

e Shared the concerns raised by the Noise Team.

Further representations were noted by other residents who objected on
the grounds that the late hours requested were unreasonable, as the
doors to the premises could not be kept shut. The alleyway beside 97
Burgoyne Road was used as a urinal. Patrons constantly slammed car
doors after leaving the premises.

The Committee enquired whether any residents had complained to the
Council’s noise team in the past and in response was advised that the
noise team had been called out during the night.

The applicant’s representat
[...]
d Monday following each May
Bank Holiday, Spring/Whitsun Bank Holiday and August Bank
Holiday weekend and every Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing
Day, St George’s Day and St Patrick’s Day. For all of the above all of
the licensable activities with the exception of late nigh refreshment
will cease half an hour before closing.

From the start of permitted hours on New Year's Eve until the end of
permitted hours on New Year’s Day.

Removal of the restriction on hours for licensable activities for Good
Friday and Christmas Day so that whatever day of the week these
respective days fall on the hours for that day apply.

And subject to the following additional conditions:

That the mandatory statutory condition under Section 19 and 20 of
the Act be adhered to.

That the licensee complies with he provisions of the operating
schedule.

That alcohol shall only be sold to a young adult able to produce valid
proof of age by means of:

Passport

Photo driving licence

Proof of age standard card, or
Home Office citizen card

. All doors and windows will remain closed during the licensed

activities. Where a door is used for patrons to enter or leave the
premises the door will be fitted with a self-closing device and staff
told to ensure that it is not propped open.

The licensable activity shall conclude 30 minutes before the premises
are due to close to prevent excessive noise breakout as the premises
empties.

All necessary measures shall be ken such as speakers being
mounted on anti-vibration mountings to ensure that there is no sound
energy to adjoining properties.

The licensee shall ensure that music played in the licensed premises
is audible at or within the site boundary of any residential property.

All entertainments will utilise the in-house amplification system, he
maximum output of which is controlled by the duty manager.




Page 13

MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B
MONDAY, 12 MAY 2008

9. No music will be played in, or for the benefit of patrons
[...]
 each party how much time is needed for their
closing address, if they need to make one.

17.  Generally, the Objectors make their closing address before the
Applicant who has the right to the final closing address.

THE DECISION

18. Members retire with the Committee Clerk and legal representative
to consider their decision including the imposition of conditions.

19. The decision is put in writing and read out in public by the
Committee Clerk once Members have returned to the meeting.

EA\rmadarnamniANatal\ ArvAanAdaltam NAnc\ 7\ 7\NV A INNANA ENT77\QuihC AammittaAaDranadi iranh Al dich 2N AAn




Pagel7  Agenda ltem 6

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda Item
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 06™ JANUARY 2009

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24
HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, LONDON N6 5DG

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected CROUCH END

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Mary Philomena McWilliams to provide the Supply of
Alcohol.

2, Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing
objectives.

Report authorised by: Robin Payne............. 2 o7 37 @ . . e,
Assistant Director Enforcement Services

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232

3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
variation to the existing conditions

4. -Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:
File: DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark, Ashley Road,
Tottenh
[...]
: Representations from resident and Fire Authority

> Date: Tue, 18 Nov 2008 11:58:55 +0000

> From: Kendra.Olson@haringey.gov.uk

> To: dustinbroadbery@hotmail.com

>

Dear Mr Dustin Broadbery,

Further to our recent telephone conversation please find

attached the letter of representation from a local resident and a letter
of

representation from the Fire Officer.

Regards,

VVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVVYVVYVYVY

Kendra Olson

19/11/2008

Page 3 of 5




Page 55

HARINGEY COUNCIL

Agenda ltem
Page No. 1

Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee on 6" January 2009

Report title: Application for a new Premises Licence at MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN
LANES, LONDON N4 1AS

Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing

Ward(s) affected Harringay

1. Purpose

To consider an application by Cuma Ates to allow The Provision of Late Night
Refreshment at the above premises.

2. Recommendations

21 (a) Grant the application as asked
(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application

The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing

objectives.
Report authorised by: Robin Payne............... /... A =7 A7 IZ5) =4 ...
Assistant Director Enfofcement Services
- :
Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett -Williams Telephone: 020 8489 8232
3. Executive summary

For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence with
-variation to the existing conditions

4, Access to information:

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Background Papers

The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report:

File: MIZGIN RESTAURANT

The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Technopark Ashley Road,
London N17




Page 56

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 57

Page No. 2
5. REPORT

Background
5.1 An application for a new Premises Licence,
[...]

3A08Y QIANIASNS NIIS UXI 384 2T % 5 =) _
: S~
S
NOLLOVHLX3 3IMOWS TWOINVHOIW  ASW : | i gl o 5 _
. [0]
I & g s 1 G ik
vazy on - IR ., LS

AIA \ w ,

wwngzL
R £q pasy pesjoy
M ———— s -y —— L
C

—
poOY UOMRGUIa
o} N0 SpD8| }X3




Page 77

APPENDIX 2

NOISE TEAM REPRESENTATION



Page 78

N\

Haringey Council

Licensing Consultation - Internal Memo
To: Licensing Officer
From: Enforcement Response Officer (Noise)

Name of Officer preparing representation: Eubert Malcolm
cc: Team Leader

QOur Reference: WK/000100424
Date: 27th November 2008
Premises: Mizgin Restaurant, 485 Green Lanes, Hornsey, London, N4 1AJ

Type of application: New

| would like to confirm that | have considered the above proposal with regard to
prevention of public nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder on behalf of the
Enforcement Response (Noise) Team & would like to make representations to the
Application on the following grounds.

| wish to object to the application for a licence to operate after 23:00 hours under the
prevention of Public Nuisance Objective. In my opinion the proposed operating hours are
likely to cause noise and smell nuisance which will be detrimental to the residential -
amenity.

fn addition it is my view that the operating schedule does not address the prevention of
crime and disorder objective:

The proposed operating hours are inappropriate due to the close proximity of residential
dwellings and the operating schedule does not address the prevention of public nuisance
from: '
e Noise from the extraction unit
e Cooking odour emanating from the extraction unit

The application states that Mr Kovaycin as the leaseholder intends to manage the
business from 7am until 11pm. The role of Mr Cuma is to manage the business from
11pm until close. As Mr Kovaycin has had his licence revoked we have concern that Mr
Kovaycin will continue to have an involvement in running the business. Mr Kovaycin has -
demonstrated over the years with persistent non-compliance with licensing re
[...]
ractor unit is completed in consulitation

- with all parties, as noted in condition 2 above.

It is up to the Licensing committee to decide whether this application represents a
willingness to abide by council and court decisions in the long term, rather than an attempt
to disregard any previous decision made by the law and find a “loophole” to operate
throughout the night. However, | would like to remind the council that this application
comes just fwo months since the court verdict to revoke the previous licence. | would urge
the council to weigh this very short period of time against the last & years, during which the
restaurant was open throughout the night, considerably affecting the quality of my living
conditions.

Yours sincerely,

John Sharman



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	2007.09.13_Minutes
	2 April
	Signed minutes of LSCB 12 May 08

	5 Summary of Procedure
	6 Dragonfly Wholefoods, 24 High Street, Highgate, London N6 5DG (Crouch End Ward)
	Licensing Committee Report - Dragonfly Wholefoods

	7 Mizgin Restaurant, 485 Green Lanes, London N4 1AS (Harringay Ward)
	Licensing Committee Report - Mizgin Restaurant




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 
Councillors Lister (Chair), Newton and Thompson 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

LSCB01. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 
 

LSCB02. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

LSCB03. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

LSCB04. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the Licensing Sub Committee B meetings held on 13 
March 2007, 13 September 2007, 2 April 2008 and 12 May 2008 be 
approved. 
 

 
 

LSCB05. 
 

SUMMARY OF PROCEDURE  

 Noted. 
 

 
 

LSCB06. 
 

DRAGONFLY WHOLEFOODS, 24 HIGH STREET, HIGHGATE, 
LONDON N6 5DG (CROUCH END WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, presented the report on the 
application to provide the supply of alcohol at Dragonfly Wholefoods. Ms 
Barrett reported that the representation made by the Police and Fire 
Officer had subsequently been withdrawn, and that representations had 
also been received from the Planning Officer and an interested party.  
 
Local residents presented their objections to the application. They 
requested that the communal passageway used by residents never be 
used for storage, as this posed a hazard in the event of an emergency, 
and that the doorway between the communal passageway and the shop 
be kept locked at all times for additional security. The local residents 
confirmed that these were the only outstanding issues.  
 
In response to the statement given by local residents, the applicant 
reported that goods were only ever placed in the communal passage for 
a period of no more than two hours every week or so, when the delivery 
was being transferred into the shop. In respect of the doorway between 
the passage and the shop, it was reported that this was never used and 
that there was no access between the shop and the hallway.  

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant reported that 
the sale of alcohol would not result in storage problems, as alcohol 
would account for only a small volume of additional stock, which could 
easily be accommodated in the existing storage areas.  
 
In conclusion, local residents requested that the hallyway be kept clear 
at all times, as it was not possible to predict when an emergency would 
occur. The applicant concluded by saying that the business did all it 
could to respect residents, and that the licence would not result in any 
disturbance. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application as asked, subject to the 
following conditions: 
 

1) The Mandatory Statutory condition under section 19 of the Act. 
2) That the licence holder complies with the provisions of the 

operating schedule. 
 

LSCB07. 
 

MIZGIN RESTAURANT, 485 GREEN LANES, LONDON N4 1AS 
(HARRINGAY WARD) 

 

 The Licensing Officer, Ms Dale Barrett, reported on an application for a 
new premises licence at Mizgin Restaurant, for the provision of late night 
refreshment. Representations had been received from the Noise Team 
and two interested parties objecting to the application on the basis of the 
premises’ history of non-compliance with licensing conditions, and 
outstanding issues relating to public nuisance. Ms Barrett advised the 
Committee that the application was being submitted by a new applicant, 
but that the previous licensee at the premises was still involved in the 
management of the business.  
 
In response to a question from the Committee, the Licensing Officer 
confirmed that overall responsibility for the running of the business, 
including issues such as equipment maintenance, would rest with the 
leaseholder of the premises, who was the previous licensee.  
 
Mr Eubert Malcolm, Enforcement Response Officer, presented his 
representation on the application, which outlined concerns relating to the 
previous licensee’s continued involvement in the business,  the licensing 
history at the premises and the outstanding issues relating to the 
modification of the extract ventilation system at the premises. In 
response to questions from the Committee, the Enforcement Officer 
confirmed that the conditions imposed by the Magistrates on the 
previous licence, relating to the upgrading of the extract ventilation 
system, had not been complied with to date.  
 
Mr Ian Sygrave, Chair of the Harringay Ladder Community Safety 
Partnership, presented his objection to the application and stated that he 
was also representing the views of a local resident who had submitted a 
representation but was unable to attend the hearing. Mr Sygrave 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

reported on the history of late night noise and nuisance at the premises, 
and the history of enforcement action taken against the licensee, and 
expressed concern that similar occurrences would happen again if a 
licence were to be granted, as management of the premises had not 
changed significantly. Mr Sygrave added that the premises was still in 
breach of the conditions on its previous licence, and asked the 
Committee to reject the application in order to promote the licensing 
objectives. 
 
The applicant, Mr Cuma Ates, introduced himself as part owner of the 
premises, as well as new night manager with responsibility of running 
the business after 8pm. Mr Ates reported that he was working to 
upgrade the extraction system and that a company had been engaged to 
carry out sound readings although, due to the Christmas break, these 
were not yet available. The applicant understood residents’ concerns, 
but reported that he was committed to improving the noise issues 
relating to the extraction system and that he would comply with all the 
recommendations made by the Council. Mr Ates added that the 
concerns raised related to the way in which the business had been run 
previously, but that he would work to ensure that the same issues were 
not repeated if a new licence were granted and that, since he had been 
involved in the business, there had been no complaints other than that 
referred to in the written submission to the Committee. Mr Ates 
requested that the Committee grant the licence and allow Mizgin to 
compete with other local businesses, to whom it was currently losing 
trade from customers wishing to eat after 11pm.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the applicant confirmed 
that he would take full responsibility for all matters occurring after 11pm, 
and for the issues relating to the extraction unit. The Committee 
enquired about Archway Metals, the company engaged to carry out the 
works required by the Magistrates at the premises. The applicant 
reported that it had not been possible to present full details of the 
readings carried out by the company due to unavailability of staff over 
the Christmas break, otherwise these would have been included. The 
Enforcement Officer reported that the report provided by the company 
contained insufficient data to demonstrate that they were acoustic 
specialists, and that further information would be required in order to 
demonstrate their experience in sound insulation matters. It was also 
emphasised that the agreement of the Council would be required in 
advance of any works being carried out. The applicant confirmed that he 
would be happy to co-operate fully with the Council and understood the 
requirement that all works and the contractor used must be agreed with 
environmental health in advance. 
 
The Committee asked the applicant about the need for additional hours. 
The applicant responded that the premises needed to increase the 
number of customers, and that the present closing time of 11pm meant 
that they were losing customers to local competitors who were open 
later.  
 
In response to a question from the Council’s Legal Officer, Mr Ates 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

confirmed that he had been involved in the business as a part-owner for 
three months. 
 
In conclusion, Mr Sygrave recommended that the application be refused 
until all the necessary works to the extraction unit had been completed 
and tested.  
 
The applicant concluded by saying that the premises was doing its best 
to comply with the conditions previously imposed by the Magistrates and 
that any nuisance caused to residents would also be a nuisance to 
customers, so it was in everyone’s interest to resolve the outstanding 
issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee considered the application by Cuma Ates for a premises 
licence at Mizgin Restaurant and decided to refuse the application. 
 
The Committee considered the written representation of the 
Enforcement Response Officer, Ladder Community Safety Partnership 
and Mr Sharman and the oral evidence given at the hearing. 
 
The Committee considered that there was a long history of nuisance and 
non-compliance with conditions on the licence of the premises. The 
Committee was satisfied that Mr Kovaycin is still the principal 
stakeholder in the business and involved in the day-to-day management 
of the Mizgin restaurant. The change of management after 11pm would 
not make a significant difference to the management of the premises.  
 
The Committee considered the previous prosecutions for non-
compliance with the licence and the revocation of the previous licence. 
The Committee also had regard to the fact that the Magistrates’ Court 
had upheld the revocation of the licence only four months previously. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that the problems with the extractor fan 
have not yet been resolved. Given the history of the site and non-
compliance with conditions on the licence, the Committee was not 
satisfied that a condition that required a consultant’s recommendation to 
be implemented and agreed with the Council would be adhered to. The 
Committee also considered that, based on previous problems, any 
condition relating to the time of closing might not be complied with. 
 
The Committee was satisfied that it was necessary to refuse the 
application in order to uphold the licensing objective of the prevention of 
public nuisance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE B 
TUESDAY, 6 JANUARY 2009 

 

LSCB08. 
 

NEW ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no new items of urgent business. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 21:45hrs. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Harry Lister 
 
Chair 
 
 


